

[2693]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION) ✓

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI ✓

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO ✓



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KONGARA VIJAYA LAKSHMI

WRIT PETITION NO: 11983 OF 2022 ✓

Between:

K.S. Sailaja, W/o. K.N. Subramanyam, Aged 36 years, Occ: F.P.Shop Dealer, F.P. shop No.1287002, Lakshmipuram, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.

Petitioner ✓

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs, Food and Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Joint Collector (Civil Supplies), Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District.
3. The Sub-Collector and Sub-Divisional Officer, Penukonda, Ananthapuramu District.
4. The Tahsildar, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.

Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI.KATA SAMBASIVA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ order or direction declaring the orders vide Rc.No.443/2022/CS, Dt.22.03.2022 passed by the 3rd respondent in canceling the petitioner's F.P. Shop authorization of F.P. Shop No.1287002, Lakshmipuram, Hindupur Town and Mandal, Ananthapur District without verifying the records, without providing opportunity for hearing and contrary to clause 10 (a) of the A.P. State Public Distribution System, 2018 as illegal, arbitrary and set aside the same and consequently direct the respondents to continue the petitioner as F.P. Shop dealer of F.P. Shop No.1287002, Lakshmipuram, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District by releasing the stock continuously;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.Kata Sambasiva Rao Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs, Food and Civil Supplies Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Joint Collector (Civil Supplies), Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District.
3. The Sub-Collector and Sub-Divisional Officer, Penukonda, Ananthapuramu District.
4. The Tahsildar, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 24.06.2022, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

The learned Government Pleader seeks time to file the counter affidavit.

List the matter after Eight (8) weeks.

SD/- K.J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

(90)
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs, Food and Civil Supplies Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Joint Collector (Civil Supplies), Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District.
3. The Sub-Collector and Sub-Divisional Officer, Penukonda, Ananthapuramu District.
4. The Tahsildar, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District. (1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
5. One CC to SRI.KATA SAMBASIVA RAO Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT] ✓
7. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

KVLJ

DATED:26/04/2022

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER EIGHT (8) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11983 of 2022

